

**Changes to legislation:** Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, Cross Heading: The Local Government (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1963 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

## SCHEDULES

### <sup>X1</sup>SCHEDULE 9

#### AMENDMENTS WITH RESPECT TO FINANCE

##### Editorial Information

- X1** The text of Schs. 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17(2)–(64), 18, 23, 24, 25, 27 Pt. II, 28, 29 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and, except as specified, does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

#### *The <sup>M1</sup>Local Government (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1963*

##### Marginal Citations

- M1** 1963 c. 12

<sup>F1</sup>53 .....

##### Textual Amendments

- F1** Sch. 9 para. 53 repealed (1.4.1996) by 1994 c. 39, s. 180(2), Sch. 14; S.I. 1996/323, art. 4(1)(b)(d)

54 In section 9—

- (a) in subsection (1), for the word “rules” there shall be substituted the word “regulations”; and for the words “this subsection” there shall be substituted the words “section 111 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973”;
- (b) in subsection (3), for the words “area which is a burgh or the landward area of a county” there shall be substituted the words “district or islands area”;  
<sup>F2</sup> .....
- (c) after subsection (3) there shall be inserted the following subsection:—

“(3A) The standard penny rate product for any year of an area which is a region shall be taken to be an amount equal to the sum of the standard penny rate products for that year of the districts comprised in that region.”;
- (d) in subsection (4), for the words “the last foregoing subsection” there shall be substituted the words “subsection (3) above” and the words “to county councils and town councils” shall cease to have effect;
- (e) in subsection (6), for the words “burgh or of the landward area of a county” there shall be substituted the words “district or islands area”; and for the words “burgh or, as the case may be, the landward area”, in both places where they occur, there shall be substituted the words “district or, as the case may be, islands area”;

---

**Changes to legislation:** *Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, Cross Heading: The Local Government (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1963 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

---

(f) subsection (7) shall cease to have effect.

**Textual Amendments**

**F2** Words repealed by [Local Government \(Scotland\) Act 1975 \(c. 30\)](#), [Sch. 7](#)

- 55 In section 19, in subsection (2), the words “the expression “local authority” includes a district council, and” shall cease to have effect.
- 56 In section 20, subsection (2) shall cease to have effect.
- 57 In section 21—
- (a) in subsection (1), for the words “county council” there shall be substituted the words “regional council”; for the words “the county”, where they first occur, there shall be substituted the words “the region”; for the words “the expenditure” there shall be substituted the words “the relevant local expenditure”; and for the words from “relevant” onwards there shall be substituted the words “sum of the relevant local expenditures for that year of the regional council and the councils of each district in the region”,
  - (b) subsection (2) shall cease to have effect;
  - (c) for subsection (3) there shall be substituted the following subsection:—
 

“(3) In this section “relevant local expenditure” has the same meaning as in paragraph 5 of Part II of Schedule 1 to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1966.”
- 58 In section 26(2), in the definition of “local authority”, for the words from “county” onwards there shall be substituted the words “regional, islands or district council”.

**Changes to legislation:**

Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, Cross Heading: The Local Government (Financial Provisions) (Scotland) Act 1963 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 20 April 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 7 para. 7(3) inserted by [1989 c. 42 Sch. 11 para. 36](#)